required) and any excess is invested in interest bearing term deposits with appropriate maturities to optimise the cash returns on investments while
ensuring sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities.

The following table shows the maturity analysis of the Company’s financial liabilities based on contractually agreed undiscounted cash flows along
with its carrying value as at the Balance Sheet date.

 (Rs. in Thousand)

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices – such as foreign exchange rates and equity prices – will affect the Company’s income or the
value of its holdings of financial instruments. The Company is exposed to market risk primarily related to foreign exchange rate risk. Thus, our
exposure to market risk is a function of revenue generating and operating activities in foreign currency. The objective of market risk management
is to avoid excessive exposure in  our foreign currency revenues and costs.

STERLING POWERGENSYS LTD
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(i) Interest rate risk

(a) Interest rate risk exposure

The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:
(Rs. in Thousand)

31 March 2024 31 March 2023
Variable rate borrowings   8,952.78   11,484.95
Fixed rate borrowings 2,344.06   3,504.98
Total borrowings   11,296.83   14,989.93

(b) Sensitivity
(Rs. in Thousand)

31 March 2024 31 March 2023
USD
- Increase by 1% 112.97   149.90
- Decrease by 1%   -112.97   -149.90

(A) Financial instruments by category

FVTOCI Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Financial assets
Current
Loans - Deposits   -   -   -   437.42

   -   -   -   437.42

FVTOCI Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Financial assets
Current
Loans - Deposits   -   -   -   432.42